

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 1450 OF 1999

Mahendrakumar C. Sanghvi And Ors. ...Plaintiffs  
V/s.  
S. P. Builders ...Defendant

Mr. Samarth Patel with Ms. Jyoti Ghag and Ms. Riti Gada i/b Dua Associates for the Plaintiffs.

Mr. Sanjay Manek for the Defendant No.3.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 10<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025

PC. :

1. This Suit has been listed since it is from the list of the pending Suits which are more than 20 years old.
2. Mr. Patel, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff and submits that although the affidavit of evidence and affidavit of documents and compilation of documents had been filed, however, no statement of admission and denial has been filed on behalf of the Defendants.
3. List on **12<sup>th</sup> January, 2026** for marking of Plaintiff's documents.
4. It is made clear that if no statement of admission and denial is filed by the next date, this Court will mark the documents anyways. Let the Plaintiff's witness remain present in the Court on the next date.

NIKITA  
YOGESH  
GADGIL

Digitally signed by  
NIKITA YOGESH  
GADGIL  
Date: 2025.11.10  
19:25:25 +0530

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)